years, subject to the condition that each officer shall serve at the pleasure of the house that 

elected him and shall serve until his successor is elected. 

(b) The sergeant-at-arms and the reading clerk in each house shall be paid a salary of 

one hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per week, plus subsistence at the same daily rate 

provided for members of the General Assembly, plus mileage at the rate provided for members 

of the General Assembly for one round trip only from their homes to Raleigh and return. The 

sergeants-at-arms shall serve during sessions of the General Assembly and at such time prior to

[...]

the convening of, and subsequent to adjournment or recess of, sessions as may be authorized by 

the Legislative Services Commission. The reading clerks shall serve during sessions only. 

(c) The principal clerks shall be full-time officers. Each principal clerk shall be paid an 

annual salary of twenty-one thousand two hundred dollars ($21,200), payable monthly. The 

Legislative Services Commission shall review the salary of the principal clerks prior to 

submission of the proposed operating budget of the General Assembly to the Governor and 

Advisory Budget Commission and shall make appropriate recommendations for changes in